

Fax: 91-0471-2324903 Tel : 0471-2328654

Jalabhavan Thiruvananthapuram – 695033

Kerala – India

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR, KERALA WATER AUTHORITY

PRESENT : Sri. Venkatesapathy S. IAS

Sub:- KWA -Secretary Unit - Designating the Executive Engineer in the Divisions concerned as the Estate Officers of the KWA - Orders issued.

No: 9598/AE2(SU)/2022/KWA Dated: 29.08.2022

Read:- 1. Appendix A II (2) of the KWA (Duties of Employees) Regulations,19992. KWA depreciation. Reserve, and its utilization Rule 1992,

The Kerala Water Authority is a Statutory Body constituted under section 3 (1) of the Kerala Water Supply and Sewerage Act, 1986.

As per Appendix-A II 2 of the Regulations made under the said Act which is read above, the Executive Engineer is responsible for the proper maintenance and upkeep of all installations and structures under the maintenance charge of the Divisions. He is also assigned with the duty to inspect by himself the installations and structures systematically and carefully or through his subordinates particularly vulnerable portions thereof like pump houses, reservoir, treatment plants, pipe lines, etc. These installations, structures, pump houses, reservoir, treatment plants, pipe lines, etc. intera aila constitute the Assets of the Kerala Water Authority as provided under rule 2 (b) of the Kerala Water Authority (Depreciation, Reserve and its Utilisation) Rules, 1992.

In the above circumstances, in extension of the duties conferred upon the **Executive Engineers** of the the Kerala Water Authority in the Division concerned as provided under Appendix-A II 2 of the Kerala Water Authority (Duties of Employees) Regulations, 1999, **the Executive Engineers of the concerned Divisions are hereby designated as the Estate Officers of the Kerala Water Authority**.

The Executive Engineers so designated shall carefully upkeep and properly and diligently maintain all the Assets of the Kerala Water Authority as defined under rule 2 (b) of the Kerala Water Authority (Depreciation, Reserve and its Utilisation) Rules, 1992 and shall maintain an Assets Register as provided under rule 3 of the said Rules with updated asset status.

This order shall be published in the official website of the Kerala Water Authority and shall be served on all Executive Engineers in the Divisions for information and compliance.

Sd/-Venkatesapathy S. IAS Managing Director



То

All Executive Engineers

Сору То

1.PA to MD/ PA to TM/ PA to AM/CA to CLO/ CA to FM & CAO /CA to CE (HRD & GL)/ CA to CE (Projects & Operations)/ CA to Secretary

- 2. All Chief Engineers / All Superintending Engineers for information.
- 3. ADBA2 for publishing in website

Draft #1 of File 9598/AE2(SU)/2022/KWA Approved by Managing Director on 29-Aug-2022 12:11 PM - Page 2



The document is digitally approved. Hence signature is not needed.